AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO THE
STANDARD AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
AND
MONTEREY COUNTY CHILDREN AND FAMILIES COMMISSION DBA
FIRST § MONTEREY COUNTY

This Amendment No. 5, effective Julyl, 2017, to Standard Agreement No. A-12594 ("Agreement")
is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and Monterey County Children and Families
Commission DBA First 5 Monterey County, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR." County and
CONTRACTOR are sometimes referred to in this Amendment No. 5 as the ("Parties").

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2013, COUNTY entered into the Agreement with CONTRACTOR in the
amount of $300,000.00 to provide services that complete Phase 1, and implementation services of
Phases 2 and 3 of the Early Childhood Development Initiative in Monterey County, hereinafter
referred to as “Agreement”. This action was approved by the Board of Supervisors on November 5,
2013 (Agreement No. A-12594; File No. A 13-258).

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 replaced Exhibit A with Exhibit A.1, Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions to amend A. Deliverables: Phase 2: Outreach; and amend B. Payment Provisions, to allow
for a lump sum payment in the amount of $300,000.00.

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 extended the term of the Agreement for one year, for a new term of
October 22, 2013 to June 30, 2015, added additional funding in the amount of $300,000.00 for a
revised total amount not to exceed $600,000.00; and replaced Exhibit A.1 with Exhibit A.2 Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions,

WHEREAS, Amendment No, 3 extended the term of the Agreement for one year, for a new term of
October 22, 2013 to June 30, 2016, added additional funding in the amount of $300,000.00 for a
revised total amount not to exceed $900,000.00; and replaced Exhibit A.2 with Exhibit A.3 Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions,

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 4 extended the term of the Agreement for one year, for a new term of
October 22, 2013 to June 30, 2017; added additional funding in the amount of $300,000.00 for a
revised total amount not to exceed $1,200,000.00; and replaced Exhibit A.3 with Exhibit A.4 Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions.

WHEREAS, this Amendment No. 5 will extend the term of the Agreement for one year, for a new
term of October 22, 2013 to June 30, 2018, add additional funding in the amount of $300,000.00 for a
revised total amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00, and will replace Exhibit A.4 with Exhibit A.5 Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions,

Amendment Ne, 5 - First 3 Monterey County-Bright Beginnings Page 1 of 3




NOW THEREFORE, both parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend 3.0 Payment Proyisions, second sentence to read as follows: “The total amount payable
by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$1,500,000.00;” and

2. Amend 4.0 Term of Agreement, first sentence to read as follows: “The term of this Agreement
is from October 22, 2013 to June 30, 2018, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of
this Agreement;” and

3. Exhibit A.5, Scope of Services/Payment Provisions replaces Ixhibit A.4; and
4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force. This

Amendment No, 5 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if fully set
forth in the Agreement,

Amendment No. 5 - First 5 Monterey County-Bright Beginnings Page 2 o 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have executed this
Amendment No. 4 to the Agreement as of the day and year last written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

Conﬁ‘acts/Purchasing Officer Monterey County Children and Families
. ' Commission DBA First 5 Monterey County

Date: - Contractor’s Businesg Name*
: By: %! "y @&d gj

(Signature of Chair, President, or

By: ' ' Vice-President)*
Department Head (if applicable) Francine Rodd, Executive Director
Date: ' Name and Title
Date: 57 3/ / /1
By: ‘

Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form !

By: ~_{ /)7/ 7%/\;)"9 | By: M,ﬁjﬁ; e A Lo

L)ﬁ{&xf/ Cohty Counsel (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Sccretary,
7 / _ / CFO, Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*
Date: : _ (#;{ SZ!/ 2

Kerstine A, Town, Controller

Approved as to Fiscal Pibyisiork? _ Name and Title
- Date: _
B 'J ' 5 (2 ‘ i
Auditor/Critroller Ty !
Date: _,O\d\’l

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management

Date:
County Board of Supervisors® Agreement Number: A-12594

*INSTRUCTIONS: 1f CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers, If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name
of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf
of the partnership. IFCONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Amendment Ne. 5 - First 5 Monterey County-Bright Beginnings Page 3 of 3




EXHIBIT A.5
Scope of Services / Payment Provisions
To the Standard Agreement Between County of Monterey
And
Monterey County Children and Families Commission
dba First S Monterey County

This Amendment No. 5 will not be deemed fully executed until the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors (hereinafter "BOS") approves the Amendment and the Monterey County Children and
Families Board of Commissioners also approves this Amendment No. 5.

CKGRO

The County of Monterey, (hereinafter "County") through its legislative platform and budget
allocations is very supportive of the development of Bright Beginnings formally known as
Early Childhood Development Initiative (ECDI) in Monterey County.

Early childhood development has been identified by both the Board of Supervisors and the
Monterey County Children's Council as critical for the economic and social success of our county,
Investments in quality early childhood development programs bring returns of 10-17% to the
economy in increased income and tax revenues and reductions in remedial programs and justice
system expenditures.

The BOS identified early childhood development as a priority in the Monterey County Legislative
Program. The Monterey County Children's Council developed The Early Childhood Development
Initiative, now known as Bright Beginnings, which utilizes the Collective Impact model where
cross-sector organizations work together to identify common goals, strategies and measurements to
make the needed changes in a community. Phase 1 of the Initiative included researching and
identifying common goals. The common goals and geographic priority areas were selected.
Collaborative Action Teams (CATs) in five participating communities were identified.

Outreach and education materials were developed and discussion has begun around a commeon data
base. The evaluation framework for the Initiative was developed and implemented. Cross-sector
and cross geographic organizations are identifying common strategies, approaches and policies that
need to be implemented county-wide. In Fiscal Year 2015-16 Gonzales joined the five existing
CATs (Pajaro, North County, Salinas, Monterey Peninsula, and Greenfield) bringing the number to
six. Most community level CATs have begun intentional implementation of strategies aimed at
reducing disparities and providing children with the opportunities they need to succeed in school
and life.

In Fiscal Year 2017-18, the Bright Beginnings will continue to utilize the collective impact
framework which emphasizes five key elements: common vision, mutually reinforcing activities,
continuous communication, shared data measurement, and backbone support. Actions taken will
move the Initiative along a continuum from “Developing” to “Fostering,” as described in the scope
of services. The deliverables in cach of the categories will not occur sequentially but will be
performed concurrently,

FSMC - 10/22/13 - 6/30/18




The contract will be executed by the Monterey County Children and Families Commission. The
vision and mission of Monterey County Children and Families Commission, also known as First 5
Monterey County (hereinafter "Contractor") is closely aligned with that of Bright Beginnings and
Contractor will serve as an effective co-manager and organizer for the Initiative.

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Contractor shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things necessary for or
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below.

Contractor's Responsibilities:
FY 2013-14:

Phase 1: Research and Assessment

»  Complete data disaggregation of the ECDI indicators countywide,

»  Develop structure for community opportunities and commitments.

» Investigate and create structure for Policy and Advocacy Network.,

*  Design ECDI participation and commitment documents,

»  Consult with STRIVE Together to ensure coordination and alignment with CSUMB’s Cradle
to Career Initiative.

Phase 2: Outreach

*  Develop outreach materials for public distribution.

*  Develop outreach plan to ensure community involvement for regional meetings.

»  Hire staft members to implement ECDI.

*  Form partnerships with individuals and organizations to leverage existing resources.

*  Present informational sessions to specific populations for feedback (i.e. faith community,
teachers, elected officials, etc.).

*  Plan and hold meetings in 4 regions throughout the county to receive feedback on strengths,
challenges, and needs of communities for the ECDI process.

Phase 3: Capacity Building

*  Build Backbone capacity to implement the Collective Impact approach.

*  Research local community asset mapping needs and providers.

»  Collaborate on the design and implementation of the Collective Impact Learning Community.
*  Research common data measurement systems.

FY 2014-15:

For FY 2014-2015, ECDI continues to work in the categories of Qutreach, and Capacity Building
as well as Implementing, Improving and Expanding. Because the deliverables in each of the
categories will not occur sequentially but be performed concurrently, the deliverables below are not
designated in Phases.

A. Outreach
1. Strategize media campaign for early childhood development awareness.

F3MC ~ 10/22/13 — 6/30/18




2. Engage unrepresented and underrepresented community groups to participate in the ECDI
process.
3. Present informational sessions on ECDI to various stakeholders,

B. Capacity Building

1. Prepare and conduct local community asset mapping in communities with Intensive
Collaboration Action Teams,

2. Research, identify and train on data measurement systems, where necessary.

3. Strategize alignment of collective impact approaches throughout Monterey County.

4, Explore partnerships with individuals and organizations to leverage existing resources.

5. Support the formation of Intensive Collaborative Action Teams and Collaborative Action
Teams around the county.

6. Assist Intensive Collaborative Action Teams to create a local ECDI action plan.

C. Implementing, Improving and Expanding

1. Implement Policy Advocacy Network.

2. Conduct Request for Engagement process through the Monterey County Children's Council
to identify the Intensive Collaborative Action Teams and the Collaborative Action Teams.

3. Support selected Intensive Collaborative Action Teams in the implementation of their action
plans.

4. Develop communication tools for use by ECDI, Intensive Collaborative Action Teams and
Collaborative Action Teams.

FY 2015-16:

For FY 2015-2016, ECDI will continue in the following categories: Outreach, Capacity Building, as
well as Implementation, Improving, and Expanding.

A. OQOutreach
1. Implement media campaign for early childhood development awareness.
2. Continue to engage unrepresented and underrepresented community groups to participate in
the ECDI process.
3. Present informational sessions on ECDI to various stakeholders.

B. Capacity Building

1. Build capacity of local Collaborative Action Teams to develop and implement action plans,

2. Identify and train Collaborative Action Team members and ECDI staff/Backbone on data
measurement systems, where necessary.,

3. Strategize alignment of collective impact approaches through the Monterey County
Champions for Change, which includes other initiatives such as: California State University
Monterey Bay’s Cradle to Career Initiative -- Bright Futures; and United Way’s IMPACT
Monterey County. Build 2 community of practice for common outcomes, processes and
needs.

4. Explore partnerships with individuals and organizations to leverage existing resources.

C. Implementing, Improving and Expanding
1. Increase capacity for civic engagement of local champions through the Policy Advocacy
Network.,

FSMC — 10/22/13 - 6/30/18




2. Support Collaborative Action Teams in the identification of strategies and mutual
reinforcing activities to implement their action plans,
3. Identify specific continuous communication needs and develop tools for use by ECDI

and the CATs.

4. Evaluate the progress of ECDI using commonly recognized approaches to evaluate
Collective Impact Initiatives.
5. Use evaluation feedback to inform Initiative improvements.

FY 2016-17:

For FY 2016-17, Bright Beginnings is working towards improving outcomes utilizing the Collective
Impact framework, which emphasizes five key elements: commeon vision, mutually reinforcing
activities, continuous communication, shared data measurement, and backbone support, Actions
taken during I'Y2016-17 are moving the Initiative along the continuum from “Developing” to

“Fostering.”

: Colllééﬁve.imﬁééﬁt F-l_'a'meWb.rk' S

Developlng

Fostermg

Common Vision;

All participants share a vision for
change that includes a common
understanding of the probiem and a
Jjoint approach to solving the
problem through agreed-upon
action.

Informatlon is con31stently shared on the

state of the issue. Dialogues are held to
discuss the issue,

Collaborative Action Teams (CATS)

consistently inform the community
of progress.

Collaborative Action Teams (CATS)
partners achieve a common understanding
of the problem

Larger community is aware of
CATS’ work

Partners and the broader community
articulate the problem

CATS consistently mobilize the
community to prioritize the
indicators

Mutually Reinforcing Activities
A diverse set of stakeholders,

typically across sectors, coordinate
a set of differentiated activities
through a mutvally reinforcing plan
of action.

CATS develop an action plan that clearly
specifies the activities that different
partners have committed to implementing

Partners coordinate their activities to
align with the Action Plan

Partners collaborate within and across
working groups

Partners routinely review programs
and systems to ensure consistent
feedback and improvement

CAT members sign agreements to share
relevant data

Funders of partner organizations
align their resources to support the
Action Plan

Shared Measurement

All participating organizations
agree on the ways success will be
measured and reported, with a short
list of common indicators identified
and used for learning and
improvement.

Develop a data sharing agreement

Partners use a reporting and .
reflection of data (feedback loop) for
decision making

CAT members sign agreements to share
relevant data

CATS continually review selected
indicators for accuracy and validity

CATS adopt a shared data system for
recording indicator aggregate data

Quality data on a set of meaningful
indicators is available to partners in a
timely manner

Partners have a common understanding of
data and terms

CATS adapt the shared data system
to report on individual data

FSMC — 10/22/13 — 6/30/18




Continuons Communication

All players engage in frequent and
structured open communication to
trust, assure mutual objectives, and
create common motivation.

The Initiative engages external
stakeholders in regular meetings and
integrates their feedback into the overall
strategy

An external communications plan
communicates to the larger
community the impact of the
Initiative

A series of talking points and presentations
exist for a variety of different audiences to
connect with the Initiative

Structures and processes are in place
to engage the Initiative's external
stakeholders, keeping them informed
and inspired

A varjety of different outreach methods,
including website, social media, etc.
promote the Initiative

Backbone/Infrastructure Support
An independent, funded staff

dedicated to the Initiative provides
ongoing support guiding the
Initiative’s vision and strategy,
supporting aligned activities,
establishing shared measurement
building public will, advancing
policy, and mobilizing resources,

The Steering Committee effectively guides
the Initiative's vision and strategy

The Steering Committee regularly
reviews data from the shared
measurement system on progress
toward goals and uses it to inform
strategic decision making

The Backbone effectively informs the
Steering Committee members on issues of
strategic importance

The Backbone and Steering
Committee visibly and vocally
communicates the importance of the
shared measurement system for the
Initiative

The Steering Committee and Backbone
reach out to policymakers and build
relationships

The Backbone provides project
management support connecting
partners to discuss opportunities,
challenges, gaps and overlaps

The Backbone and Steering
Committee celebrate and disseminate
achievements of Collective Impact
partners internally and externally

CATS’ representatives help identify local,
state and national policies they would like
to work on.

The Backbone equips partners for
effective advocacy

The Policy Advocacy Network strategizes
on policy issues.

CAT members actively participate in
Bright Beginnings Policy Advocacy
Network events and trainings

Learning Culture
All participants contribute to an

environment dedicated to learning
from what has worked and what
hasn't, through support, trust and
respect.

The Initiative establishes a culture of trust
respect and humility among partners

The Initiative utilizes systems and
established structures to make data
informed decisions

People of different cultures and
backgrounds feel respected and heard
within the Initiative

The Initiative actively solicits and
acts on feedback from community
members and other external partners

Collective Impact Capacily

The Initiative has the skills, talents
and resources necessary to support
moving forward with the vision and
mission.

CATS’ identify the resources necessary to
move the Initiative forward

The skills and capacities of
participating CATS’ organizations
improve

Local Anchor agencies help to facilitate
the CATS’ process.

Participating organizations report
improved management and
administrative capacity

FSMC — 10/22/13 - 6/30/18




Ugjd uouoy
oy poddns 03 seonosax aat; udie
suonezIuesIo Joulred Jo siapung

BIED JUBAS[I
aleys 0} SJUsUIRISE UFIS SIBQUISW | V)

JESWSAOIATW pUe Yorqpas]
JUSISISUCD SINSUS 0) SWOJSAS pue
sweidord ma1aal A[sUnnoI s1supIe g

sdnoas Sunjrom
SSOJOB PUB UIIIM 2JBIOQR[[OD SISULIE]

UB[J UOHDY ot M uBT[e
03 SOTANOR JIAY] SJBUIPIOCD SISULEJ

Sunustue(dull 0] papIummos 24y sioupied
JUSISFIIP JBYL SONIALIOR o1} sarIoads
Ajreao 1ey) ueyd uonoe Ue dojeasp SIVD

"uoioe Jo

uerd Surolojures AJemnu e ySnoxgy
SOTIAIOE PAIRIIUSISIJIP JO 108 ©
SBUIPIOOD ‘SI0103S SsoIok A[eo1dA)

‘SI9PJOYSBIS JO 188 9SISAIP
SeNIANOY SuRIOJUY Al[enynyy

wa[qoad ot s1efRoNIR
AJUMWTIOD JSPROI] 8Y] PUE SIDULE]

usjqoxd st jo
SUIpULISISPUN UOTANOD B DASIYIE sioupted

(SLVD) swea], uonoy 2A1jeI0qe][0)

‘ssaxdoxd Jo
ANUNUITIOS 9T} WIOJUI A[3US]SISTOD

"onSS] ST} SSROSIP
0] pjoy 2Ie sanSo[RI(] "onSSI AU} JO SIB)S
9T} UC Pareys AIUS]SISTOD ST NOFEUWLIOIU]

"uoror
uodn-paside ySnony wejqord

oy Surajos o3 goroxdde yurof

' pue wajqoid oy Jo Furpuelsiopun
UOUWIWOD © sapnjaul Jety] 25ueys

Io] uoisia e areys sjuedronted [y
{UOISTA UOUiWI0))

(SLVD) swes], wonay sAIRIOqR[[0))

: .. _”. mnw..ﬂmaw&. g

tomomriyg yoedwmy oA -

"Teak 1/L1 A4 9 10F Seale snoof A1oud [euoIjIppe o) SJedIpUl SOX0qG 4913 o], 'sIeak

L1/9T0T A4 P S1/PTOZ A4 941 10] Seare sno0f Arrorid g S18dIpUL $9X0q a1 Y], “seurooino aaoxduit o1 ySnomnp seo8 drgsiomued

© SJUSTIOA0XAUIT SNONUNUOd PUB “SUOTIISUET] ‘SUORNT0AS ATessaoou 1) Sunesiaey uo Snoo7 [ sSuruuSeq 1y3nug o3Fels SunerSauy

sy Uy | Buneise,, o}  Bulisiso,,, pue  3uido[aas(],, Woy WNNUNUod o) SUOTR SATIRIITU] oY) 2A0T MM RT1-£10ZA 4 SuLmp uoxe;
SUONOY SHomatIRy 30edur] 3AT09([0D) oy3 SurZynn sowono Suraordr Spremo) jrom snumuod [ sSuraurSeq 131y ‘912107 AJ 104

:91-L107 A




aaneIpU] 913 2joword
"019 “BIPSU [BID0S ‘0)Isqom Surpn[oul
‘SPOYISWI [OBaONO JUSIAHIIP JO AJOLIBA Y

pandsur pue

pauLiojul wiey) Surdesy ‘siepjoyayels
[BUIIXS §,2A1IBIIU] 21} o5e3us 0]
ooepd ur are sessaa01d pue saImoONLg

SATIRIIUT O] 1A J09UUOD
0} S30UDIPIE JUBISIJIP JO AJSLIEA B 10 ISIXD
suoneuasald pue syurod Sunye) Jo souss

SADETIY

A3 yo 1wedun 913 AJUNWIWOD
I33IB] 91} O] SAIBOIONTITIOD

ue[d suonEBOIUNTUIIOS [RUIIXS Uy

AZo1EDS

[[BI2A0 3 OJUI YORQPSS] 9} SeeISarul
pue s3unsew Jenol uy SIOp[OYLYLIs
[euIIX0 Safe3ue aAneNIU] Oy T,

“UOIIBATION UQURLIO) S1BalD

puU® ‘$9A1}02[qO fenINT QINSSE SNy
01 WONBDIHNUIIOD Uedo paimjonns

pue Juenbay ur a8eSus s1oked 1y

UOCEITONWIHI0) SNONTQuo )

SuLI9) pue BJep
1O BUIPUBISISPUN TOWIWOD B JART] SIAULEY

IounreuI Ajotur]
® vy sisupred o S[qe[IRAE ST SIOJROIpUI
[nJSurueowr JO 3OS ® U0 BIRp ANEnd)

e1Rp 91882133e J0jRoIpur Surpiooal
J0of waisAs vep pareys € xdope GIVD

ANIpIfBA PUR ADBINOOE 1O SIOIRIIpUl
P13[9$ MAIARI A[[BNUHTOD STV

BIRD JUBAS[OI
SIeYS 0] SJUSTUDAISE USIS sIeqiuall Vo)

Suryew UOISIOAP
10J (doof joBgpPas]) BIEP JO UOHOSJaI
pue Fuiiodar g osn soupe

juswaaide Sulreys elep  do[oAa(]

JueaAosdur

pue SuruIes| J0J pasn pue

POLIIUSPL SIOIROIPUL TOWWIOD JO ISE]
HoUS B UNm “papiodes pue pamseswt
24 []IM $5200TS SABM ST} U0 ooide
suoneziuegio Funedronred 1y
JEOWRINSEIA] PIILUS

 Swpeadonuy

_ | Supiapsog

| sromomesg soedwy sansofoy




SSWIUIRI) PUE SIAAS NIOMION
AoB20APY Adljoq sBumumiBeg Sg
ut oyedronyred AJoAloR sioquist [V

"sansst Aorjod wo
SaZIS21ens YIomIaN A0BO0APY AOT[0J 94T

ADBOOAPE 2AN0SYI0
log s1amred sdinbe suoqyoeg oyy.

U0 YI10Mm 0]
oYI] p[nom Ast serorjod [RUOHIEU PUE 3781S
‘Teso] AJryuspt djoy seanejuesaidar .1V

AJjBUIeIX? pUR AJ[BIISIu siouLed
1ordW] SATIO[[0)) JO SJUSIDASIYOE
SIRUILUSSSIP PUR 91BIGS[9O SSPIWIO,)
Sulres)g puw suogyoeg oY,

sdefroao pue sded ‘safuspreyo
‘sanrumioddo ssnosip 03 s1stned
Bunostuoo poddns JusmaFeuew
1ofoud sapraoid swogyoeg oy,

sdrysuonerar
PIINg pue sIasrmIAdOd 03 IO Foural
SUOQNORY PUB 3IWIWOY) JULIa9)g oY |,

"o8edue 01 s1atred mou
WIS pUEB 10T syjed 9Jeald sHoqyorRy
PUR 90RO, FULIAAS YT,

SAnBLIul

3 JOJ WISISAS JHSUIMNSESW PIILYS
oy} Jo adsurpodwr 91 SSIROTUNWILIOD
A[[eo0A pue A[qISIA 9a)IUIIO,)
Suuea)g pur suogyoeg S,

soueyrodun o13o1ens
JO SOnSSI U0 SISqUIDW S0nIWWOo)) FULIa9g
o7 SWEOJUI A[2ATI0S]J2 SUOQyoRy YT,

‘s[eod

s.eanenIuy a1 woddns o3 Jurpuny
uarogns uBe diay suogyoeg
pue aayIwwo,) Surseg oYL

Sunyew uoIsISp d18a1ENS

ULIOYUY 01 31 $95N PUE S[e03 pIemo)
sso13ord To WBISAS JUSTIRMSEAW
PaIRYS 2] WOI] BIEP SMIIASI
Apre[ngal soprmuioy) Sur199)§ o

ABIBIIS PUR TWOISIA SPAIBIIILT O}
SapIng AjaAnospye sapiuIor) SuLslg Sy

'$901n0s31 SUIZI[Iqow pue ‘Adijod
BuroueApe ‘[pim orqnd Fuipping
JUSLIINSEIW paTeys Sumsige;se
‘salyiAnor poudie suroddns
‘AZorBnS PUE UOISIA S, 9ALBDIU]

ay; Suptn§ poddns SwoSuo
sapiaoid sAlRIIUL 1) O} PAYEIIPSp
Je1s popung uspusdapur wy
110ddng SIndnOSeIu]/au0qyoeyg

mnwﬁwﬁﬁ. .

e ._meuoymom_

. Swdopasg

| smomomexy poedumy sapoepes




“UOTSSTU

PUB UOISIA SU) UM PIemIO) Suraow
poddns 01 A185900U S9OIN0SAI puER
SIUS[E} “S[IIS ST} S SAlRIIU] AU,
Ede)) 19edil] 9ARII|0)

Auordes sAnenSIUnIpE
pue JuswaSearw pascidur
pods1 suoreziuedio Sunedionieg

'ssacoad  SIVD o
a1ejifoRy 01 djay serousde J0YaTy [Bo0 |

prom mngwww,\mﬂ daodu; PIesIO] SATIRIHUT SY] SAOWY
— = o
a1 11oddns 01 polrad reak-Typniu SUOIeZIUESIO STy Supedronted 01 A1ES$395U 3010851 9 AJHUSDT .S 1V
B IOAO S[qR[IBAR ST SUIPUN] JUSIOLNG Jo samroedes pue Sfs oy, AR

"1odsal

s1aupred [BIISIXS 1910 PUB SISQUISTE SATIRT)IU] Y1 UNIIMm pue 1501 “poddns ySnonyy “,usey

AJTUNULIOO WOy Yorqpaa] Uo S108 pIesy pue pajoadsal 23] spunoidyoeq JeUM PUB PRYIOM SBY Jefm O]

Juoredsuen pise , PUR S)ID1[0S AJOAIIOR SAIFRNIIU] 2T pue saIni[nd JUAISIp Jo sidosd | Styureay 0 p2EdIPIP USIIUOIAUS

uado aue sassasoid Fupjew-uoisioa(q ) T ) ue 0 anquomos syredronted 11y
= - P SUOISIOSP patLojuy srowred Juowe Ajjrumny pue 30adsal AIMNT SUILIEd |

FIEP SEL O} SONNS PaTSIqEIse 1SN JO SIMY[NO B SIYST[RISS SANRIIUY 94 T,

PUR SWISAS SIZITIN SATIETII] 8Y T,

. Suusoq - m:&o_gun S S . .w_.ucBo,&E h‘uunam@.m.wwﬁumzcu

sty




Determination of Compliance: Upon request by County, Contractor will provide periodic progress
repotts throughout the duration of this Agreement. The determination of whether performance meets
standard is at the sole judgment of the County. County will review these periodic progress reports
and perform other monitoring tasks at its discretion to make its determination. This may include
making site visits and reviewing related records, which Contractor shall make readily available upon
request.

In the event County determines Contractor is not meeting its expectations as expressed above, in
whole or in part, County reserves the right to determine the appropriate remedies. These remedies
may include, but are not limited to, requiring a corrective action plan, disallowing costs, changing
the compensation schedule, reducing future allocations and/or terminating the Agreement.

Modifications to the Scope of Services: The Director of Health or designee may approve
modifications to the specific tasks described above; however, any modifications to compensation
must be approved by the Board of Supervisors.

IL. PAYMENT PROVISIONS

COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed $1,500,000.00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth above in the Scope of
Services.

Contractor will submit thvoices to COUNTY as follows:

1. FY 2013-14 - Upon completion of deliverables for the period of October 22, 2013 to
June 30, 2014, submit one invoice in the amount of $300,000.00; and

2. FY 2014-15 - Upon completion of deliverables and submission of semi-annual reports,
submit invoices for the periods listed below as follows:

July 1, 2014 — December 31, 2014 = $150,000.00 |
January 1, 2015 — June 30, 2015 = $150,000.00 (2 x $150,000.00 = $300,000.00) :

3. FY 2015-16 - Upon completion of deliverables and submission of semi-annual reports,
submit invoices for the periods listed below as follows:

July 1, 2015 — December 31, 2015 = $150,000,00
January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016 = $150,000.00 (2 x $150,000.00 = $300,000.00)

4. FY 2016-17 - Upon completion of deliverables and submission of semi-annual reports,
submit invoices for the periods listed below as follows:

July 1, 2016 — December 31, 2016 = $150,000.00
January 1, 2017 — June 30, 2017 = $150,000.00 (2 x $150,000.00 = $300,000.00)

5. FY 2017-18 - Upon completion of deliverables and submission of semi-annual reports,
submit invoices for the periods listed below as follows:

July 1, 2017 — December 31, 2017 = $150,000.00
January 1, 2018 — June 30, 2019 = $150,000.00 (2 x $150,000.00 = $300,000.00)

FSMC — 10722413 — 6/30/18




1. INVOICING AND PAYMENTS

1. For services satisfactorily rendered, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, the
County agrees to compensate the Contractor in accordance with the above listed terms. The
County Auditor-Controller shall pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the
certified invoice,

2. Invoices shall be submitted in duplicate to:

Monterey County Health Department
Edward Moreno, MDD, MPH,

Health Officer and Director of Public Health
1270 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Telephone: (831) 755-4585

3. Invoices shall:

i.  Be prepared on Contractor letterhead. An authorized official, employee, or agent
certifying that the expenditures claimed represent services performed under this
contract must sign invoices.

1i. Bear the Contractor’s name as shown on the agreement.

iii. Identify the billing and/or performance phase and deliverables covered by the
invoice. Reimbursement may only be sought for those costs and/or cost categories
expressly identified as allowable in this agreement and approved by the County of
Monterey.

IV. EXPENSES/FISCAL DOCUMENTATION

1. Invoices, received from Contractor and accepted and/or submitted for payment by the
County, shall not be deemed evidence of allowable agreement costs,

2. Contractor shall maintain for review and audit and provide to County upon request,

adequate documentation of all expenses claimed pursuant to this agreement to permit a
determination of expense allowability.

FSMC — 10/22/13 - 6/30/18




